C. TARIFFS: WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE 2021/2022 FINANCIAL YEAR

In terms of the relevant legislation the Mangaung Metropolitan Municipality at a meeting held on **31 May 2021**, resolved to amend its Tariffs for Waste Management Services with effect from **1 July 2021** as follows:

Start date: 01 JULY 2021 VAT EXCLUDED

End date: 30 JUNE 2022

The amounts due for waste management services for the 2021/2022 financial year BE PAID on dates as indicated on accounts which will be rendered from 1 July 2021.

ALL TARIFFS LISTED BELOW, OR TO BE CALCULATED IN TERMS OF THIS SCHEDULE OF TARIFFS **EXCLUDE VAT**.

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL TARIFFS

Charges shall be levied on and recovered from all consumers of the Councils Waste Management Services who utilized / requested the Councils Waste Management Services, such consumers shall include the owners and occupiers of the premises in respect of which the services are rendered and such charges shall be recoverable from such owners and occupiers jointly and severally. "Occupiers" and Owners as intended herein shall be as defined in the Waste Management By-laws as well as Credit Control and Debt Collection Policy of the Council.

Charges shall be levied per consumer as intended above in respect of each service point (as defined in the Waste Management Tariff policy and By-laws of the Council).

1. DOMESTIC REFUSE REMOVAL TARIFF

This tariff is applicable for all erven used for residential purposes.

The tariffs included under this item is limited to a maximum of one removal per week.

An additional fee will be charged for the costs associated with the type of service required as contained in the Tariffs booklet.

All residential properties with a market value of **R 80 000.00** or less are exempted from paying refuse removal charges.

Size of the Stand (Square meters)	Tariff per month 2021/2022
0 – 300	57.32
301 – 600	76.41
601 – 900	136.23
901 – 1500	196.44
More than 1500	245.01

2. FLATS AND TOWNHOUSES PER UNIT

This tariff is applicable to all townhouses or flats.

The tariffs included under this item is limited to a maximum of one removal per week.

An additional fee will be charged for the costs associated with the type of service required as contained in the Tariffs booklet.

The collection by waste removal vehicles shall be done from one central point per flat or townhouse complex.

All residential properties with a market value of **R 80 000.00** or less are exempted from paying refuse removal charges.

Item	Tariff per month 2021/2022
Per Unit	136.23

3. DUET HOUSES AND PRIVATE TOWNS

This tariff is applicable to all duet houses and private towns.

The tariffs included under this item is limited to a maximum of one removal per week.

An additional fee will be charged for the costs associated with the type of service required as contained in the Tariffs booklet.

All residential properties with a market value of **R 80 000.00** or less are exempted from paying refuse removal charges.

Size of the Stand (Square meters)	Tariff per month 2021/2022
0 – 300	57.32
301 – 600	76.41
601 – 900	136.23
901 – 1500	196.44
More than 1500	245.01

4. BUSINESSES, COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL

This tariff is applicable to all businesses, commercial and industrial entities.

The tariffs included under this item is limited to a maximum of one removal per week.

Frequency of removal	Tariff per month 2021/2022
Non-Bulk	314.85
Bulk	314.85

For Bulk entities an additional fee will be charged for landfill costs as well as costs associated with the type of service required as contained in the Tariffs booklet.

5. EXEMPT PROPERTIES

The following properties will be **EXEMPT** from paying refuse charges:

- a. No refuse will be levied on garages and gardens if separately registered as a sectional title unit in the Deeds Office;
- b. Specified municipal properties as registered in the name of Mangaung Metropolitan Municipality;
- c. Any other exempt properties.

6. SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS

The following special arrangements is in place with the following institutions: -

 a. For churches, church halls and other places of similar nature, qualifying charitable institutions and welfare organizations a charge of R 56.36 will be levied per refuse point per month;

For Martie du Plessis School, Dr Böhmer School, Lettie Fouchė School and schools of similar nature a charge of **R 28.18** will be levied per refuse point